At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 23rd day of July, 1931.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.

Earl of Athlone.

Mr. Secretary Wedgwood Benn.

Sir Maurice de Bunsen.

WHEREAS by the Palestinian Citizenship Order, 1925 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Order), provision was made for the regulation of the grant and acquisition of Palestinian citizenship:

And whereas it is expedient to amend the Principal Order as hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in this behalf by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :--

1.—(1) Turkish subjects who were habitually resident in the territory of Palestine upon the sixth day of August, 1924, but ceased to be so habitually resident before the first day of August, 1925, shall be deemed to have become Palestinian citizens, unless before the date of this Order they shall have voluntarily acquired another nationality.

(2) Nevertheless, the High Commissioner shall have power in the case of any person who becomes a Palestinian citizen by virtue of the preceding paragraph and shall make an application to this effect within four years of the date of this Order, to apply to any such person the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of Article 1 of the Palestinian Citizenship Order, 1925, and to extend the period of option provided for therein.

2.—(1) Article 10 (1) of the Principal Order is hereby repealed and the following is substituted therefor:

"Where it appears to the High Commissioner that a certificate of naturalization granted by him has been obtained by false representation or fraud or by concealment of material circumstances, or that the person to whom the certificate is granted has, since the grant, been for a period of not less than three years ordinarily resident out of Palestine and has not maintained substantial connection with Palestine, or has shown himself by act or speech to be disaffected, or disloyal to the Government of Palestine, the High Commissioner may, subject to the approval of one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, by order revoke the certificate, and the order of revocation shall have effect from such date as the High Commissioner may direct."

(2) Article 10 (2) of the Principal Order is hereby repealed, and the following is substituted therefor:—" The High Commissioner may, for the like reasons, and subject to the like approval, annul a Certificate of Citizenship granted under the provisions of Articles 4 and 5 hereof, or a declaration of the acquisition or resumption of citizenship made under the provisions of Articles 12 (1) and 14 (2) of this Order."

3. Article 11 (1) (b) of the Principal Order is hereby repealed, and the following is substituted therefor:—" The High Commissioner

shall not make any such Order as aforesaid in the case of a wife who was at birth, or who became, in virtue of Articles 1 and 6 of this Order, a Palestinian citizen, unless he is satisfied that if she had held a certificate of naturalization in her own right, the certificate could properly have been revoked under this Order."

4. His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, in Council, may at any time revoke, alter, or amend this Order.

5. This Order shall be published and proclaimed in Palestine, and the date of such publication shall be deemed to be the date of the commencement of this Order.

6. This Order shall be known as the Palestinian Citizenship (Amendment) Order, 1931, and shall be read and construed as one with the Principal Order.

Colin Smith.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 23rd day of July, 1931.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.

Earl of Athlone.

Mr. Secretary Wedgwood Benn.

Sir Maurice de Bunsen.

WHEREAS by Section three of the Colonial Development Act, 1929, it is amongst other things provided that His Majesty may, if a representation is made to Him by the Treasury and the Secretary of State that it is desirable so to do, make an Order in Council directing that the Colonial Stock Acts, 1877 to 1900, shall be extended, subject to such modifications and to such conditions as may appear expedient to His Majesty, so as to apply to stock issued after the passing of that Act and forming part of the public debt of any territory specified in the Order which is under His Majesty's protection:

And whereas a representation has been made to His Majesty by the Treasury and the Secretary of State that it is desirable that an Order should be made directing that the Colonial Stock Acts, 1877 to 1900, shall, subject to the modifications for which provision is made by this Order, be extended so as to apply to stock issued after the passing of the said Act and forming part of the public debt of the Uganda Protectorate as if that Protectorate were a colony:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, in pursuance of the powers vested in Him by the said Section three of the Colonial Development Act, 1929, and of all other powers enabling Him in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

1. The Colonial Stock Acts, 1877 to 1900, shall, subject to the modifications set out in the next succeeding paragraph of this Order, be extended so as to apply to stock issued after the passing of the Colonial Development Act, 1929, and forming part of the public debt of the Uganda Protectorate, as if that Protectorate were a colony.

2. For the purposes of Section two of the Colonial Stock Act, 1900, the following conditions shall have effect in relation to stock